

No. 13-1314

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

ARIZONA STATE LEGISLATURE,
Appellant,

v.

ARIZONA INDEPENDENT REDISTRICTING
COMMISSION, ET AL.,
Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States District
Court for the District of Arizona**

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

PETER A. GENTALA	PAUL D. CLEMENT
PELE PEACOCK FISCHER	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
LESLI M. H. SORENSEN	GEORGE W. HICKS, JR.
OFFICE OF THE SPEAKER	TAYLOR MEEHAN
ARIZONA HOUSE OF	RAYMOND P. TOLENTINO
REPRESENTATIVES	BANCROFT PLLC
1700 W. Washington Street	1919 M Street NW
Suite H	Suite 470
Phoenix, AZ 85007	Washington, DC 20036
	(202) 234-0090
GREGREY G. JERNIGAN	pcclement@bancroftpllc.com
OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT	
ARIZONA STATE SENATE	
1700 W. Washington Street	
Suite S	
Phoenix, AZ 85007	

Counsel for Appellant

(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)

February 17, 2015

JOSHUA W. CARDEN
MARSHALL R. HUNT
DAVIS MILES MCGUIRE GARDNER, PLLC
80 E. Rio Salado Parkway
Tempe, AZ 85281

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The Legislature Has Standing To Challenge The Complete Divestment Of Its Constitutionally-Conferred Redistricting Authority.....	4
A. The Legislature Has Alleged a Concrete and Particularized Injury	4
B. Appellees’ Eleventh-Hour Alternative Arguments Are No Barrier to the Court’s Review.....	7
II. Neither the Elections Clause Nor 2 U.S.C. §2a(c) Permits The Complete Divestment Of The Legislature’s Authority To Adopt Congressional Districts	11
A. Appellees’ Theory Is Completely Unmoored From and Irreconcilable With the Constitutional Text.....	11
B. Neither <i>Hildebrant</i> Nor <i>Smiley</i> Supports Appellees’ Atextual Reading of the Elections Clause	14
C. 2 U.S.C. §2a(c) Does Not Authorize the Complete Displacement of the Legislature.....	16
D. Appellees’ Policy Arguments Do Not Justify Ignoring the Constitution’s Plain Terms	19
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ariz. Minority Coal. for Fair Redistricting v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n, 121 P.3d 843 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2005)</i>	5
<i>Branch v. Smith, 538 U.S. 254 (2003)</i>	16
<i>Bush v. Palm Beach Cnty. Canvassing Bd., 531 U.S. 70 (2000)</i>	8
<i>City of Hugo v. Nichols, 656 F.3d 1251 (10th Cir. 2011)</i>	7
<i>Coleman v. Miller, 307 U.S. 433 (1939)</i>	9
<i>Gomillion v. Lightfoot, 364 U.S. 339 (1960)</i>	9
<i>Hawke v. Smith, 253 U.S. 221 (1920)</i>	8, 11, 12, 13
<i>Lawrence Cnty. v. Lead-Deadwood Sch. Dist. No. 40-1, 469 U.S. 256 (1985)</i>	8, 9
<i>McPherson v. Blacker, 146 U.S. 1 (1892)</i>	8, 14, 21
<i>Ohio ex rel. Davis v. Hildebrant, 241 U.S. 565 (1916)</i>	8
<i>Raines v. Byrd, 521 U.S. 811 (1997)</i>	6
<i>Rogers v. Brockette, 588 F.2d 1057 (5th Cir. 1979)</i>	7
<i>Smiley v. Holm, 285 U.S. 355 (1932)</i>	<i>passim</i>

<i>Sporhase v. Nebraska, ex rel. Douglas</i> , 458 U.S. 941 (1982).....	5
<i>Trenton v. New Jersey</i> , 262 U.S. 182 (1923).....	8
<i>Truax v. Raich</i> , 239 U.S. 33 (1915).....	22
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995).....	14, 22
<i>Williams</i> <i>v. Mayor & City Council of Baltimore</i> , 289 U.S. 36 (1932).....	8
<i>Ysursa v. Pocatello Educ. Ass'n</i> , 555 U.S. 353 (2009).....	8
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. I, §2, cl. 1	21
U.S. Const. art. I, §4	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. art. II, §1, cl. 2.....	14
Wash. Const. art. II, §43	23
Statute	
2 U.S.C. §2a(c)	17
Other Authorities	
47 Cong. Rec. 674 (1911)	19
N.J. Commission, http://tinyurl.com/NJcommission	23
The Federalist No. 55 (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961) (James Madison)	20
